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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
AND COMMUNICATIONS
OF THE REPUBLIC OF LITHUANIA

To: United Nations Secretariat

Subject: -Additional provisions for carriage of dangerous goods by road through the territory
of Lithuanian Republic

Dear Madam/Sir,

We have the honour to bring to your attention the information on additional requirements
used to carriage of dangerous goods through the territory of Lithuanian Republic according to the
Article 4 (1) and the marginal 10 599 (3) of the Annex B of the European Agreement concerning
the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (ADR). :

~ According to the Resolution No. 718 approved by the Government of the Republic of -
Lithuania on 19 May 1995 on the Restriction of Import of Certain Things (ggods) to the Republic
of Lithuania, their Export and Transit, Lithuanian Republic has some carriage limitation on certain
dangerous goods. In line with the Government Decree all first class cargoes may be imported,
exported and transported in transit only with the permit of the Lithuanian Ministry of Defence.
Cargoes from the second to the ninth class (except radioactive materials) covered by the list
approved by the Lithuanian Ministry of Environment. All radioactive materials also may be
imported, exported and transported in transit only with the permit of the Ministry of Environment.

We kindly ask you to provide all the Contracting Parties with the above information on
these additional provisions valid in the territory of Lithuanian Republic.

Accept the assurances of my highest consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Signed: Rimantas Didziokas
Minister
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The list of substances of 2-9 classes (except radioactive materials)

i I Hazard Class and Code according
{ UN No. | Name of substance Identifi- | Label item number Combined

! cation No| Nomenclature
1648 Acetonitrile (methyl cyanide) 33 3 3,3b) 2926.90.99.0
2074 Acrylamide 60 6.1 6.1, 12¢) 2924.10.00.0
1093  Acrylonitrile,inhibited 336  3+6.1 3,11a) 2926.10.00.0
2218 Acrylic acid, inhibited 39 8+3  8,32b)2. 2916.11.10.0
2818 Ammonium polysulphide solution 86 8+6.1 8,45¢) 2830.90.80.0
2683 Ammonium sulphide solution 86 3+6.1+3 8,45b)2. 2830.50.80.0
1547 Aniline 60 6.1 6.1,12b) 2921.41.00.0
1558 Arsenic 60 6.1 6.1,51b) 2804.80.00.0
1555 Arsenic bromide 60 6.1 6.1,51b) 2812.90.00.0
1562 Arsenical dust 60 6.1 6.1,51b) 2804.80.00.0
1557 Arsenic compound, solid, n.o.s., inorganic 66 6.1 6.1,51a) *

(arsenates, arsenites and arsenic sulphide)
1557 Arsenic compound, solid, n.o.s., inorganic 60 6.1 6.1,51b),c) *

(arsenates, arsenites and arsenic sulphide)
1556 Arsenic compound, liquid, n.o.s., inorganic 66 6.1 6.1,51a) *

(arsenates, arsenites and arsenic sulphide)
1556 Arsenic compound, liquid, n.o.s., inorganic 60 6.1 6.1,51b),¢) *

(arsenates, arsenites and arsenic sulphide)
1559 Arsenic pentoxide 60 6.1 6.1,51b) 2811.29.90.0
1554  Arsenic acid, solid 60 6.1 6.1,51b) 2811.19.90.0
1553  Arsenic acid, liquid 66 6.1 6.1,51a) 2811.19.90.0
1561 Arsenic trioxide 60 6.1 6.1,51b) 2811.29.90.0
2188 Arsine 236  6.1+3 22TF 2850.00.20.0

(aktinolite,anthophilite, tremolite, chrisotile)
2212 Blue asbestos (crocidolite) 90 9 9,1b) 2524.00
2212 Brown asbestos (amosite ar mysorite) 90 9 9,1b) 2524.00 -
1114 Benzene 33 3 3,3b) 2902.20
1885 Benzidine 60 6.1 6.1,12b) 2921.59.90.0
2226 Benzotrichloride 80 g 8,66b) 2903.69.90.0
1009 Bromotriflucromethane (R 13B1) 20 2 2.2A 2903.46.20.0
1010 1,2-Butadiene, inhibited 239 3 2,2F 2901.29
1010 1,3-Butadiene. inhibited 239 3 2,2F 2901.24
2716 1,4-Butynediol 60 6.1 6.1,14c) ©2905.39.80.0
2570 Cadmium compound 66 6.1 6.1,61a) *
2570 Cadmium compound 60 6.1 6.1,61b)c) *
1131 Carbon disulphide 336 3+6.1 3,18a) 2813.10.00.0
1846 Carbon tetrachloride 60 6.1 6.1,15b) 2903.14.00.0
1017 Chlorine 266 6.1+8 2.2TC 2801.10.00.0
1974 Chlorodifluorobromomethane (R12B1) 20 2 2,2A 2903.46.10.0
2517 1-Chloro-1,1-difluoroethane (R142b) 23 3 2,2F 2903.49.10.0
1018 Chlorodifluoromethane (R22) 20 2 2.2A 2903.49.10.0

Chlorofluoromethane (R31) 2903.49.10.0
2669 Chlorocresois 60 6.1 6.1,14b) 2908.10.90.0
1888 Chloroform 60 6.1 6.1,15¢) 2903.13.00.0
1973 Chlorodifluoromethane and 20 2 2,2A 3824.71.00.0

chloropentafluoroethane mixture (R502) _
1020 Chloropentafluoroethane (R115) 20 2 2.2A 2903.44.90.0
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1021
1022
2599

1756
1757
2720
1758
1755
1145
1585
1586
2721
2802
1587
1761
2651
2872
2664
1590
1591
1028
1150
1029
1593
1958

1184
2602

2079
1594
2038
1600
1605
1171
1138
1185
1603
1175
1040
2209
1198
2389
2729
2029
2030
3293
1918

Chloroheptafluoropropane (R217)

1-Chloro-1.2. 2,2-tetrafluoroethane (R124) 20
Chlorotrifluoromethane (R-13) 20
Chlorotrifluoromethane and - 20
trifluoromethane azeotropic mixture (R503)
Chromic fluoride, solid 80
Chromic fluoride.solution 80
Chromium nitrate 50
Chromium oxychloride X88
Chromic acid, solution 30
Ciclohexane 33
Cooper acetoarsenite 60
Cooper arsenite 60
Cooper chlorate 50
Cooper chloride ' 80
Cooper cyanide 60
Cupriethylendiamine solution 86
4.4’-Diaminodiphenylmethane 60
Dibromochloropropanes 60
Dibromomethane 60
Dichloroanilines 60
o-Dichlorobenzene 60
Dichlorodifluoromethane (R12) 20
1,2-Dichloroethylene 33
Dichlorofluoromethane (R 21) 20
Dichloromethane 60
1.2-Dichloro-1.1.2.2-tetrafluoroethane 20
(R114)

1.2-Dichloroethane (ethylene dichioride) 336
Dichlorodifluoromethane and - 20

1.1-difluoroethane azeotropic mixture (R500)
Dichlorodifluoromethane (R12) and
chlorofluoromethane (R31) mixture (R505)
Difluoromethane (R32) and
chloropentafluoroethane (R113) mixture (R504)

Diethylenetriamine 80
Diethyl sulphate 60
Dinitrotoluenes 60
Dinitrotoluenes, molten 60
Ethylene dibromide 66
Ethylene glycol monoethyl ether 30
Ethylene glycol monomethyl ether 30
Ethyleneimine. inhibited 663
Ethyl bromoacetate 63
Ethylbenzene 33
Ethylene oxide with nitrogen 63
Fomaldehyde solution ’ 30
Fomaldehyde solution, flammable 38
Furan " 33
Hexachlorobenzene 60
Hydrazine, anhydrous 836
Hydrazine aqueous solution 86
Hydrazine aqueous solution 60
[sopropylbenzene(cumene) 30

2 22A

2 2.2A

2 2.0A

8 3,9b)

8 8.8b),c)
S.1 5.1,22¢)
8 8.12a)
8 8,17b),c)
3 3,3b)
6.1 6.1,51b)
6.1 6.1,51b)
5.1 5.1,11b)
8 8,11¢c)
6.1 6.1,41b)
8+6.1 8,53b),c)
6.1 6.1,12¢)
6.1 6.1,15¢)
6.1 6.1,15¢)
6.1 6.1,12b)
6.1 6.1.15¢)
2 22A

3 3.3b)

2 2,2A
6.1 6.1.15¢)
2 2,2A
3+6.1 3,16b
2 2,2A

8 8,53b)
6.1 6,14b)
6.1 6.1,12b)
6.1 6.1,12b)1.
6.1 6.1,15a)
3 3.31¢)
3 3,31¢)
6.1+3 6.1.4
6.1+3 6.1,16b)
3 3,3b)
6.1+3 2,2TF
8 8,63¢c)
3+8  3,33c)
3 3.1a)
6.1 6.1,15¢)
8+3+6.1 8,44a)
8+6.1 8,44b)
6.1 6.1,65¢)
3 3.31¢)

2903.45.35.0
2903.49.10.0
2903.45.10.0
3824.71.00.0

2826.19.00.0
2826.19.00.0
2834.29.90.0
2827.49.90.0
2819.10.00.0
2902.11

2931.00.95.0
2842.90.90.0
2829.19.00.0
2827.39.90.0
2857.19.00.0
2921.21.00.0
2921.59.90.0
2903.49.80.0
2903.30.35.0
2921.42.10.0
2903.61.00.0
2903.42.00.0
2903.29.00.0
2903.49.10.0
2903.12.00.0
2903.44.10.0

2903.15.20.0
3824.71.00.0

3824.71.00.0
3824.71.00.0

2921.29.00.0
2920.90.10.0
2904.20.90.0
2904.20.90.0
2903.30.31.0
2909.19.00.0
2909.19.00.0
2933.90.95.0
2915.90.80.0
2902.60.00.0
2910.10.00.0
2912.11.00.0
*

2932.19.00.0
2903.62.00.0
2825.10.00.0
2825.10.00.0
2825.10.00.0
2902.70.00.0



2809
1629
1650
1623
1631
1634
1624
1636
1637
1638
2025
2025
2024
2024
1626
1643
1625
1627
1639
1642
1641
1640
1644
1645
1646
1230
2531
1231
2643
1062
1247
2304
1334
2077
1650
1369
1653
1259
2725
2726
3146
3146
2788
2788
3280
3280
1669
3155
2312
1671
2821
1381
2447
23158

Mercury
Mercury acetate
Mercury ammonium chloride

Mercuric arsenate

Mercury benzoate

Mercury bromides

Mercuric chloride

Mercury cyanide

Mercury gluconate

Mercury iodide

Mercury compound, solid, n.o.s.
Mercury compound, solid, n.o.s.
Mercury compound, liquid, n.o.s
Mercury compound, liquid, n.o.s.
Merrcuric potassium cyanide
Mercury potassium iodide
Mercuric nitrate

Mercurous nitrate

Mercury nucleate

Mercury oxycyanide, desensitized
Mercury oxide

Mercury oleate

Mercury salicylate

Mercury sulphate

Mercury thiocyanate

Methnol

Methacrilic acid. inhibited
Methyl acetate

Metliyl bromoacetate

Methyl bromide

Methyl methacrylate monomer, inhibited
Naphthalene. molten
Naphthalene. crude or refined
alpha-Naphthylamine

beta- Naphthylamine
p-Nitrosodimethylaniline

Nickel cyanide

Nickel carbonyl

Nickel nitrate

Nickel nitrite

Organotin compound, solid, n.o.s.
Organotin compound, solid, n.o.s.
Organotin compound, liquid, n.o.s.
Organotin compound, liquid, n.o.s.
Organoarsenic compound. n.o.s.
Organoarsenic compound, n.0.s.
Pentachiorethane
Pentachiorophenol

Phenol. molten

Phenol. solid

Phenol solution

Phosphorus. white or yellow, dry
Phosphorus, white or yellow, molten
Polichlorinated hinhenvie

30
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
66
60
66
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
336
39
33
60
26
339
44
40
60
60
40
60
663
50
50
66
60
66
60
66
60
60
60
60
60
60
46

446
an
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S 8.66¢)

6.1 6.1.532b)
6.1 -6.1.52b)
6.1 6.1.531b)
6.1 6.1.52b)
6.1 6.1.52b)
6.1 6.1.52b)
6.1 6.1.41b)
6.1 6.1.52b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1.52a)
6.1 6.1.52b)c)
6.1 6.1,52a)
6.1 6.1,52b)c)
6.1 6.1.41a)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1,41b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
6.1 6.1,52b)
3+6.1 3.17b)

8 8.32¢)

3 3,3b)

6.1 5.1,17b)
6.1 2.2T

3 3,3b)

4.1 4.1,5

4.1 4.1,6¢)
6.1 6.1,12¢)
6.1 6.1.12b)
42 4.2,5b)
6.1 6.1,41b)
6.1+3 6.1,3

5.1 5.1,22¢)
5.1 5.1,23¢)
6.1 6.1,32a)
6.1 6.1,32b),c)
6.1 6.1,32a)
6.1 6.1,32 b),¢)
6.1 6.1,34a)
6.1 6.1,34b),c)
6.1 6.1,15b)
6.1 6.1.17b)
6.1 6.1,24b)
6.1 6.1,14b)
6.1 6.1,14b)c)
42+6.1 4.2,11a)
42+6.]1 4222

Q 0 T

2805.40
2915.29.00.0
2842.90.90.0

'2842.90.90.0

2916.31.00.0
2827.59.00.0
2827.39.90.0
2837.19.00.0
2918.16.00.0
2827.60.00.0

*
*
*
*

2837.20.00.0
2842.90.50.0
2834.29.30.0
2834.29.30.0
2934.90.89.0
2837.19.00.0
2825.90.50.0
2916.15.00.0
2918.21.00.0
2833.29.70.0
2838.00.00.0
2905.11.00.0
2916.13.00.0
2915.39.30.0
2915.90.20.0
2903.30.33.0
2916.14.10.0
2902.90.10.0
2707.40.00.0
2921.45.00.0
2921.45.00.0
2921.42.10.0
2837.19.00.0
2931.00.95.0
2834.29.10.0
2834.10.00.0
2931.00.95.0
2931.90.95.0
2931.00.95.0
2931.00.95.0
2931.00.95.0
2931.00.95.0
2903.19.90.0
2908.10.90.0
2907.11.00.0
2907.11.00.0
2907.11.00.0
2804.70.00.0
2804.70.00.0

*
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3152
3151
3152
3151
1921
1080
2055
1616
1617
1618
1620
1872
1794
2989
2291
1469
1470
1794
1702
1897
3159
2698
1294
2078
2501

2321
2831
1710
1301
1086
2590
1512
1712
1712
1712
2469
1513
1713
1931
1436
2855
1714
1514
1435
1515
1516
2714

Polihalogenated biphenyls, solid
Polihalogenated biphenyis, liquid
Polihalogenated terphenyls, solid
Polihalogenated terphenyls, liquid
Prophyleneimine, inhibited
Sulphur hexafluoride

Styrene monomer, inhibited (vinylbenzene)

Lead acetate

Lead arsenates

Lead arsenites

Lead cyanide

Lead dioxide

Lead sulphate

Lead phosphite, dibasic
Lead compound, soluble, n.o.s.
Lead nitrate

Lead perchlorate

Lead sulphate
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethilene

1,1,1,2-Tetratluoroethane (R 134a)

Tetrahidrophthalic anhydrides
Toluene

Toluene diisocvanate
Tris-(1-aziridinyl)-phosphine
oxide solution
Trichloroenzenes, liquid
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene

Vinyl acetate, inhibited

Vinyl chloride, inhibited or stabilised

White asbestos
Zinc ammonium nitrite
Zinc arsenite

Zinc arsenate and zinc arsenite mixture

Zinc arsenate

Zinc bromate

Zinc chlorate

Zinc cyanide

Zinc dithionite
Zinc dust and powder
Zinc fluorosilicate
Zinc phosphide
Zinc nitrate

Zinc ashes

Zinc permanganate
Zinc peroxide
Zinc resinate

* classifed according to concrete product

90
90
90
90
336
20
39
60
60
60
60
56
80
40
60
56
56
80
60
60
20
30

a9

b

60
60

60
60
60
339
239
90
50
60
60
60
50
50
66
90
423
60
46
50
423
50
50
40

W O O O W

+
>

1
.
.
.
1+6.1
.1
1
d+6.1
d+6.1

A
1

A AW NAAR NN LN WL

—_—

»
N

6.1

w O\
—

et e b et e et

4.3+4.2 4.3,14b),c)

6.1
4.3+6.1
5.1
4.3

5.1
.1
.1

& W

9,2b)
9,2b)
9,2b)
9.2b)
3,12
2,2A
3.31¢)
6.1,62¢)
6.1,51b)
6.1,51b)
6.1,41b)
5.1,29¢)
8,1b)

4.1,11b),c)

6.1,62¢)
5.1,29¢)
5.1,29b)
8.1b)
6.1,15b)
6.1,15¢)
2,2A
8,31¢c)
3,3b)
6.1,19b)
6.1,23b)c)

6.1,15¢)
6.1,15¢)
6.1,15¢)

3.3b)
2,2F
9,1¢c)
5.1,23b)
6.1,51b)
6.1,51b)
6.1,51b)
5.1,16¢)
5.1,11b)
6.1,41a)
9,32¢)

6.1,64c)
4.3,18a)
5.1,22b)
4.3,13¢)
5.1,17b)
5.1,25b)
4.1,12¢)

(O S 2N K B

2925.20.00.0
2812.90.00.0
2902.50.00.0
2915.29.00.0
2842.90.90.0
2842.90.90.0
2837.19.00.0
2824.90.00.0
2835.29.90.0
2835.10.00.0
*
2834.29.50.0
2829.90.10.0
2833.29.70.0
2903.19.90.0
2903.23.00.0
2903.30.10.0
2917.20.00.0
2902.30
2929.10.00.0
2920.90.85.0

2903.69.90.0
2903.19.10.0
2903.22.00.9
2915.32.00.0
2903.21.00.0
2524.00
2842.90.90.0
2842.90.90.0
2842.90.90.0
2842.90.90.0
2829.90.80.0
2829.19.00.0
2837.19.00.0
2831.90.00.0
79.03
2826.90.90.0
2848.00.00.0
2834.29.90.0
2620.1
2841.69.00.0
2817.00.00.0
3806.20.00.0



